IEEE Vehicular Technology Society Section
Received 7 July 2024, accepted 19 July 2024, date of publication 29 July 2024, date of current version 6 August 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3434602
Design Approach of Planar Transformer-Based
2-TR Phase-Shift Full-Bridge Converter for
High Efficiency and High Power
Density in LDC
SANG-GYUN RYU 1, SEONG-YONG HONG1, CHAN-BAE PARK 2, HYUNG-WOO LEE 3,

doi: 10.1109/PSGEC51302.2021.9542680.
[4] H. Ma, Y. Tan, L. Du, X. Han, and J. Ji, ‘‘An integrated design
of power converters for electric vehicles,’’ in Proc. IEEE 26th Int.
Symp. Ind. Electron. (ISIE), Edinburgh, U.K., Jun. 2017, pp. 600–605, doi:
10.1109/ISIE.2017.8001314.
[5] H. Glickenstein, ‘‘March 2020 land transportation news [transportation
systems],’’ IEEE Veh. Technol. Mag., vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 12–13, Mar. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/MVT.2019.2959675.
[6] P. Thounthong, S. Rael, and B. Davat, ‘‘Energy management of fuel
cell/battery/supercapacitor hybrid power source for vehicle applications,’’
J. Power Sources, vol. 193, no. 1, pp. 376–385, Aug. 2009.
[7] R. R. Kumar, C. Bharatiraja, K. Udhayakumar, S. Devakirubakaran,
K. S. Sekar, and L. Mihet-Popa, ‘‘Advances in batteries, battery mod-
eling, battery management system, battery thermal management, SOC,
SOH, and charge/discharge characteristics in EV applications,’’ IEEE
Access, vol. 11, pp. 105761–105809, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.
3318121.
[8] M.A. Hannan,M.M.Hoque, A. Hussain, Y. Yusof, and P. J. Ker, ‘‘State-of-
the-art and energy management system of lithium-ion batteries in electric
vehicle applications: Issues and recommendations,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6,
pp. 19362–19378, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2817655.
[9] S. Manzetti and F. Mariasiu, ‘‘Electric vehicle battery technologies: From
present state to future systems,’’ Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 51,
pp. 1004–1012, Nov. 2015.
[10] T.-F. Yi, J. Mei, and Y.-R. Zhu, ‘‘Key strategies for enhancing the cycling

[12] W. Zhang, X. Huang, F. C. Lee, and Q. Li, ‘‘Gate drive design
considerations for high voltage cascode GaN HEMT,’’ in Proc. IEEE Appl.
Power Electron. Conf. Expo. (APEC), Fort Worth, TX, USA, Mar. 2014,
pp. 1484–1489, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2014.6803503.
[13] E. A. Jones, F. Wang, and B. Ozpineci, ‘‘Application-based review
of GaN HFETs,’’ in Proc. IEEE Workshop Wide Bandgap Power
Devices Appl., Knoxville, TN, USA, Oct. 2014, pp. 24–29, doi:
10.1109/WIPDA.2014.6964617.
[14] X. Huang, Z. Liu, Q. Li, and F. C. Lee, ‘‘Evaluation and application of
600 v GaN HEMT in cascode structure,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 29, no. 5, pp. 2453–2461, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.
2276127.
[15] B.-R. Lin, K. Huang, and D.Wang, ‘‘Analysis, design, and implementation
of an active clamp forward converter with synchronous rectifier,’’ IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 1310–1319,
Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2006.870900.
[16] Q. Li, F. C. Lee, and M. M. Jovanovic, ‘‘Design considerations of
transformer DC bias of forward converter with active-clamp reset,’’ in
Proc. 14th Annu. Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo. Conf. (APEC), Dallas,
TX, USA, 1999, pp. 553–559, doi: 10.1109/APEC.1999.749735.
[17] H. Wu and Y. Xing, ‘‘Families of forward converters suitable for
wide input voltage range applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 29, no. 11, pp. 6006–6017, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.
2298617.
VOLUME 12, 2024 103893